
FINANCIAL INDUSTRY REGULATORY AUTHORITY
LETTER OF ACCEPTANCE, WAIVER AND CONSENT

NO. 2012032734401

TO: Department ofEnforcement
Financial Industry Regulatory Authority ("FTNRA")

RE: Moody Securities, LLC, Respondent
CRD No. 148771

Pursuant to F??IRA Rule 9216 ofFINRA's Code ofProcedure, Moody Securities, LLC,
f??Respondent"  or??Firm'') submits this Letter ofAcceptance, Waiver and Consent ('?AWC") for
lhe purpose ofproposing a settlement ofthe alleged rule violations described below. This AWC
is submitted on the condition that, ifaccepted, FINRA will not bring any future actions against
Respondent alleging violations based on the same factual findings described herein.

I.

ACCEPTANCE AND CONSENT

A. Respondent hereby accepts and consents, without admitting or denying the
findings, and solely for the purposes ofthis proceeding and any other proceeding
brought by or on behalf of FINRA, or to which FiNRA is a party, prior to a
hearing and without an adjudication ofany issue oflaw or fact, to the entry ofthe
following findings by FlNRA:

BACKGROUND

Respondent has been a FINRA registered broker-dealer since January 8,2009 and
is located in Houston, Texas. The Firm employs approximately 11 registered
representatives. Respondent has no branch offices and is primarily engaged in
acting as a wholesaling dealer-manager for two securities offerings by Moody
National REIT 1 (the ''Moody REIT"), Respondent's affiliated real estate
investment trust ("RE?T"). The Firm had gross revenues of approximately $1,8
million in 2013.

RELEVANT DISCIPLINARY HISTORY

Respondent has no disciplinary history.

OVERVIEW

From April 2009 to October 2012 (the "Relevant Period"), Respondent acted as
the wholesaling dealer-manager for the offering of interests in the Moody REIT
(the "Offering"). This activity represented essentially all ofRespondent's



business during the Relevant Period. ?n connection with this Offering,
Respondent violated FINRA Rules 2310(b)(4) and 2010 governing underwriting
compensation. Additionally, Respondent's written supervisory procedures

(''WSPs") were inadequate in that they failed to provide guidelines to monitor
organization and offering expenses or underwriting compensation as an offering
progressed in violation ofNASD Rule 3010(b) and FINRA Rule 2010.

FACTS AND VIOLATIVE CONDUCT

Violation of Organization and Offering Expenses Rules

FlNRA Rule 2310(b)(4)(A) prohibits a meniber firm from participating in a
public offering in which the total organization and offering expenses, including
underwriting compensation, are not fair and reasonable. Under F?NRA Rule
2310(b)(4)(B), organization and offering expenses for an offering such as the
Moody RE?T, in which the broker-dealer is an affiliate ofthe issuer, are deemed

unfair and unreasonable ifthese expenses exceed fifteen percent ofthe gross
proceeds oftlie offering. Under tlie same rule, underwriting compensation is
deemed to be unfair and unreasonable if it exceeds ten percent ofthe gross
proceeds ofthe offering. Underwriting compensation includes any item of value,
regardless ofsource, paid to a broker-dealer in connection with the offering.

FINRA Rule 2010 requires members and associated persons to observe high
standards ofcommercial honor andjust and equitable principles oftrade in the
conduct oftheir business.

The Moody REIT is a publicly-held, non-traded RE?T that invests primarily in
hotel properties. Throughout the Relevant Period, Respondent acted as a dealer

manager and wholesaler for the Offering, pursuant to which it entered into selling
agreements with other FINRA registered broker-dealers who, in turn, sold
interests in the Moody REIT to their retail customers. The Offering sought to
raise a maximum of $1.1 billion butonly raised approximately $11.4 million.

During the Relevant Period, the total organization and offering ("0 & 0'')
expenses i?icurrcd in the Offering, according to tlie Moody RE?T's Form 1 0-K
filed with the United States Securities & Exchange Commission aiterthe offering
closed, were approximately $4.1 million, or approximately 36%, ofthe $11.4
million in gross proceeds ofthe Offering. The underwriting compensation paid in
connection with the Offering, a component ofO & 0 expenses, exceeded the 10%

limit. This underwriting compensation included the salaries and bonuses paid to
the Firm's registered persons, including external and internal marketing
wholesalers, as well as the selling commissions, and included at least:

? $1,791,000 in salaries and bonuses paid during the offering period to 20
fu!?4ime registered employees ofthe Firm.

. $746,000 in selling commissions.
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The salaries and bonuses paid to full-time personnel, and the commissions paid to
the Firm in connection with the Offering were approximately $2.53 million or
almost 24% ofthe gross proceeds ofthe Offering, which was in excess ofthe
approxiinately $1.14 million in permitted underwriting expenses. The excess
compensation was not paid from proceeds of'the Offering.

During the Relevant Period, the total underwriting expenses ofapproximately
$2.53 million, or nearly 24% ofthe gross proceeds ofthe Offering, exceeded the
10% limit ofallowable underwriting compensation. By participating in a public
offering in which underwriting compensation exceeded 10% oftlie gross proceeds

ofthe Offering, Respondent violated FINRA Rules 2310(b)(4) and 2010.

Supervisory Failures

NASD Ru!e 3010(b)(1) requires FINRA registered broker-dealers to ??establish,

maintain, and enforce written procedures to supervise the types ofbusiness in
which it engages and to supervise the activities ofthe registered representatives,
registered principals, and other associated persons that are reasonably designed to
achieve compliance with applicable securities laws and regulations, and with the
applicable Rules ofNASD." Under NASD Rule 3010, final responsibility for
proper supervision rests with the FINRA registered broker-dealer.

During the Relevant Period, the Firm failed to have appropriate policies and
procedures with respect to 0&0 expenses and underwriting compensation.
Respondent's WSPs generally provided that the Fimi review the prospectus for an
offering to determine that the under?vriting compensation did not exceed 10% of
the gross proceeds ofthe offering and that 0 &0 expenses were capped at 15%

ofthe gross offering proceeds. The Firm's WSPs were inadequate during the
Relevant Period because they did not provide guidelines or criteria to monitor
organization and offering expenses or underwriting compensation as an offering
progressed and remained open. Specifically, the WSPs failed to provide guidance

on reviewing and reforming expenses and compensation that would potentially
exceed established expense limits.

Based on the foregoing, Respondent violated NASD Rule 3010(b) and FINRA
Rule 2010.

B. Respondent also consents to the i?nposition ofthe following sanctions:

1. A censure; and

2. A contribution to the Moody REIT in the amount of$350,000.1

' Pursuant lo the General Principles Applicable ?o all Sanction Determinations contained in the Sanction Guidelines,
the sanction imposed by FINRA did not include a moneta?y line in this case after it considered, among other things,
thc firm's rcvcnues and financial rcsources.
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The $350,000 contribution is ordered to be paid to the Moody RE?T to be distributed to
the investors in the Moody RE1T Offering based on their pro rata investments, as ofthe
close oftlie Moody RE?T Offering. A registered principal on behalfofRespondent shall
submit satisfactory proof of the required payments or of reasonable and documented
efforts undertaken to etTect payment to Jason Mogel, FINRA, One World Financial
Center, 200 Liberty Street, New York, NY 10281 either by letter that identifies the
Respondent and case number or by e-mail from a work-related account ofthe registered
principal of Respondent firm to EnforcementNotice@FlNRA.org. This proofshall be
provided to the FINRA staffmember listed above no later than 120 days after acceptance
ofthe AWC.

?ffor any reason Respondent cannot locate any investor after reasonable and documented
efforts within 120 days from the date the AWC is accepted, or such additional period
agreed to by a FINRA staff member in writing, Respondent shall forward any
undistributed amount to the appropriate escheat, unclaimed property or abandoned

property fund for the state in which the investor is last known to have resided.
Respondent shall provide satisfactory proofofsuch action to the FINRA staffmember
identified above and in the manner described above, within 14 days of forwarding tlie
undistributed payment to the appropriate state authority.

Respondent specifically and voluntarily waives any right to claim that it is unable to pay
at any time hereafter the monetary sanction(s) imposed in this matter.

The imposition ofthis order or any other monetary sanction herein, and the timing of
such ordered payments, does not preclude customers from pursuing their own actions to
obtain restitution or other remedies.

The sanctions imposed herein shall be effective on a date set by FINRA staff:

II.

WAIVER OF PROCEDURAL RIGHTS

Respondent specifically and voluntarily waives the following rights granted under FINRA's
Code of Procedure:

A. To have a Complaint issued specifying the allegations against it;

B. To be notified oftl?e Complaint and have the opportunity to answer the
allegations in writing;

C. To defend against the allegations in a disciplinary hearing before a hearing panel,
to have a written record of the hearing made and to have a written decision issued;
and

D. To appeal any such decision to the National Adjudicatory Council ("NAC") and
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then to the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission and a U.S. Court of
Appeals.

Further, Respondent specifically and voluntarily waives any right to claim bias or prejudgment
ofthe Chief Legal Officer, the NAC, orany member of the NAC, in connection with such

person's or body's participation in discussions regarding the terms and conditions ofthis AWC.
or other consideration ofthis AWC, including acceptance or rejection ofthis AWC.

Respondent fitrther specifically and voluiitarily waives any right to claim that a person violated
the ex parte prohibitions ofFINRA Rule 9143 or the separation offunctions prohibitions of
FINRA Rule 9144, in connection with such person's or body's participation in discussions
regarding the terms and conditions of this AWC, or other consideration ofthis AWC, including
its acceptance or rejection.

III.

OTHER MATTERS

Respondent understands that:

A. Submission of this AWC is voluntary and will not resolve this matter unless and

until it has been reviewed and accepted by the NAC, a Review Subcommittee of
tlie NAC, or tile Office ofDisciplinary Affairs ("ODA"), pursuant to FBIRA Rule
9216;

B. Ifthis AWC is not accepted, its submission will not be used as evidence to prove
any ofthe allegations against Respondent; and

C. ?f accepted:

1 
. 

this AWC will become part of Respondent's permanent disciplinary
record and may be considered in any future actions brought by FINRA or
any other regulator against it;

7
... this AWC will be made available through FINRA's public disclosure

program in accordance with FINRA Rule 8313;

3. FTI?IRA may make a public announcement concerning this agreement and
the subject matter thereof in accordance with FINRA Rule 8313; and

4. Respondent may not take any action or make or permit to be made any
public statement, including in regulatory filings or otherwise, denying,
directly or indirectly, any finding in this AWC or create the impression
that the AWC is without factual basis. Respondent may not take any
position in any proceeding brought by or on behalf of FINRA, or to which
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FlNRA is a party, that is inconsistent with any part ofthis AWC. Notliing
in this provision affects Respondent's: (i) testimonial obligations; or (ii)
right to take legal or factual positions in litigation or other legal
proceedings in which F?NRA is not a party.

D. Respondent may attach a Corrective Action Statement to this AWC that is a

statement ofdemonstrable corrective steps taken to prevent future misconduct.
Respondent understands that it may not deny the charges or make any statement
that is inconsistent with the AWC in this Statement. This Statement does not
constitute factual or legal findings by FlNRA, nor does it reflect the views of
FlN RA or its staff.

The undersigned, on behalfofthe Firm, certifies that a person duly authorized to act on its behalf
has read and understands a!l oftlie provisions ofthis AWC and have been given a full
opportunity to ask questions about it; that Respondent has agreed to its provisions voluntarily;
and that no offer, threat, inducement, or promise ofany kind, other than the terms set forth herein
and the prospect ofavoiding the issuance ofa Complaint, has been made to induce the Firm to
submit it.

3/M/15 Moody Securities, LLC, Respondent
Date

BY: PBA W.zCmRA

Name: RGERT W. E/NEEL

Title: cfo

6



Reviewed by: NCX?ID

Acd.nc-?
Alan M. Woiper, Esq.

Ulmer & Berne LLP
500 West Madison Street, Suite 3600
Chicago, Illinois 60661
(3 I 2) 658-6564

Accepted by FINRA:

3/27/15
Signed on behalfofthe

bate Director ofODA, by delegated authority

ROL
Richard Chin
ChiefCounsel
FINRA Department of Enforcement
One World Financial Center, 11 th Floor
200 Liberty Street
New York, NY 10281-1003
(646) 315-7322
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